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THRIFTY OIL CO. @004

April 5, 2001 0.13489

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502
[/
RE: Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049 APR 10 2001
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Qakland, CA 94612 s
Ist Quarter 2001, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herewith is the First Quarter 2001, Status Report for former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049
located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned in this report or myself at
(562) 921-3581.

Sincerely,

Dl inn,

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

cc: ARCO Products Company
File

13539 E. Foster Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 « (562) 923-9876



THRIFTY OQIL CO.

April 5, 2001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA 94612
1st Quarter 2001, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herein is the First Quarter 2001, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Oil Co.
(Thrifty) Station #049 located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). Presented
in this report are the results of the site monitoring and remediation efforts conducted in the First
Quarter 2001. Thrifty has retained the services of Earth Management Company (EMC) to conduct
quarterly monitoring and sampling, and remediation system monitoring activities at this site.

roun r Monitorin

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. In general,
groundwater occurs under water table conditions beneath the station at depths ranging from 3.87 feet
below surface grade (bsg) in monitoring well MW-6 to 11.12 feet bsg in recovery well RW-1
(Appendix A). A groundwater elevation contour map based on the January 17, 2001 data is
presented in Figure 2. Groundwater elevation data indicates that the flow direction is toward the
southwest with a groundwater gradient of approximately 0.03 feet/foot.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

As part of the ongoing groundwater monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained from
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 on January 17, 2001. Groundwater samples were obtained
by EMC and delivered in a chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedures to a state-
certified laboratory and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-g) by EPA method 8015
modified for gasoline. Volatile aromatic compounds of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(BTEX) and methy] tert-butyl ether (MTBE) were analyzed by EPA method 8021B; detected MTBE
samples were analyzed by EPA method 8260B. A summary of historical analytical sampling results
are provided in Table 1. Copies of the EMC Field Status Reports are presented in Appendix A, and
copies of the laboratory analytical reports are contained in Appendix B.
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TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations appear in Table 1 and Appendix B. The TPH-g, benzene,
and MTBE isoconcentration maps are presented in Figures 3, 4, and 5. The isoconcentration maps
incorporate data from the treatment system influent, due to the fact the groundwater is pumped solely
from RW-1, Laboratory results indicated the highest petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations of TPH-
g, benzene, and MTBE were in well MW-4 (29,100 ug/L, 799 ug/L, and 31,400 ug/L, (by EPA
method 8260B), respectively).

Remediation Statu

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Presently, the remediation system consists of
a Groundwater Treatment System with carbon, with groundwater extraction from recovery well RW-
1. System operational data is included in Table 2 and Appendix C. During this reporting period,
the groundwater treatment system processed 96,160 gallons of groundwater, and has treated
approximately 486,818 gallons of groundwater since start up (through March 30, 2001). The
groundwater system was operational throughout the first quarter 2001.

Influent, intermediate, and effluent water samples were collected on January 17, 2001 from the
treatment unit, and the samples collected by EMC were sent a state certified laboratory for analysis.
The January samples were analyzed for TPH-g by 8015, BTEX and MTBE by EPA method 8021B.
All laboratory results for the January effluent samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE were below
laboratory detection limits. A copy of the laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix D.

Other Activities

The groundwater monitoring wells, and the treatment unit, will be monitored and sampled for the
next quarter. Wells MW-4 and MW-6 will also be sampled for general minerals, this is a one time
sampling event. The purpose of the general minerals analyses is to determine the salinity (and
usability) of the groundwater, due to the site’s close proximity to the bay. If the groundwater is
determined to be highly saline or contain high total dissolved solids (TDS) and is thus non-usable,
Thrifty will request site closure, All site monitoring/sampling data generated during the next quarter
will be reported in the Second Quarter 2001 monitoring report.

Interpretations expressed herein are based upon data collected be EMC.

Written by: Reviewed by:

Rayflond C. Friedrichsen, REA 11 Larry Higinbotham
Project Manager, MBA Registered Geologist #5
Senior Environmental Hydrogeologist
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAK1.AND, CA.

bl e e e

01/09/92 - - - - - - g NP X 92 49
04/13/92 . - - - - - 5.86 NP 0.00 98.03 92.17
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.39 NP 0.00 98.03 88,64
01L/06/33 - - - - - - 4.76 NP 000 98.03 9327
04/26/93 - - - - - . 4.96 NP 0.00 98.03 93,07
01/04/94 - - - - - - 7.00 NP 0.00 93.03 91.03
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.44 NP 0.00 98.03 91 59
10/09/95 44,000 4,500 4,300 1,700 10,000 - - - - 98.03 -

QL/08/96 21,000 1,200 150 34 4,800 - 6.15 NP 0.00 98.03 91.88
04/08/96 4,700 80 110 10 310 - 540 NP 0.00 98.03 92.63
07/22/96 7,000 280 130 <3 2,100 440 5.50 NP 0.00 98.03 9253
10/16/96 120 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 180 6.02 NP 0.00 98.03 92,01
01/22/97 160 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 360 4.40 NP 0.00 98.03 93.63
04/21/97 20,000 420 140 5.8 840 55,000 6.30 NP 0.00 98.03 91.73
07/14/97 13,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.55 30,000 5.92 NP 0.00 98.03 9211
10/07/57 - - - - - - 7.71 7.70 0.01 98.03 90.33
01/15/98 <50 0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 4.40 NP 0.00 98 03 93.63
04/23/98 540 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 £.10 NP 0.00 98.03 8993
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 5.55 NP 0.00 98.03 92.48
10/14/98 50 1.4 0.56 <0.3 11 22 7.05 NP 0.00 98.03 90.98
01/21/99 <50 0.59 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 4,10 NP 0.00 98,03 93.93
04/15/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <5 430 NP 0.00 98.03 9373
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 5.54 NP 0.00 98.03 9249
10/13/9% <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.13 NP 0.00 98.03 91 90
01/20/00 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.04 NP 000 98.03 91.99
04/05/00 <50 <0.25 <025 <0.25 <0.5 <5 4.03 NP 0.00 98.03 94 00
07900 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <5 400 NP 0.00 9803 9403
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 5.53 NP 0.00 98.03 92.50
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.1% <0.26 <024 3.97 NP 0.00 98.03 94 06
01/09/92 - - - - - - 5.35 NP 0.00 97.44 92.0%
04/13/92 - - - - - - 7.42 NP 0.00 97.44 9002
10/05/92 - - - - - - 12.15 NP 0.00 97.44 £5.29
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

01/06/93 - . - - - - 5.46 NP 0.00 97.44 91 98
04/26/93 - - - - - - 5.15 NP 0.00 97.44 9225
01/04/94 - - - - - . 9.45 NP 0.00 97.44 8799
04/05/94 - - - - - - 823 NP 0.00 97.44 89.21
10/09/95 33,000 6,000 390 1,700 4,900 - - - - 97.44 .
01/08/96 <50 0.32 <0.3 0.41 2.1 - 5.60 NP 0.00 97.44 91 84
04/08/96 10,000 490 210 210 830 - 5.43 NP 0.00 97.44 9201
07/22/96 60,000 6,500 1,000 1,500 10,000 8,500 5.65 NP 0.00 97.44 9179
10/16/96 6,500 12 0.34 0.72 110 4,700 5.82 NP 0.00 97.44 91.62
01/22/97 3,200 <0.3 0.46 0.37 <0.5 £,000 4.30 NP 0.00 97.44 93.14
0421797 66,000 5,300 1,000 2,300 14,000 30,000 5.80 NP 0.00 97.44 91.64
07/14/97 17,000 1.8 4.6 46 350 24,000 8.92 NP 0.00 97.44 88.52
10407197 220,000 5,200 1,700 3,800 15,000 - 6.80 NP 0.00 97.44 90.64
01/19/98 25,000 54 2.2 2.1 240 - 8.50 NP 0.00 97.44 $8.94
04/23/98 7,700 <0.3 0.55 0.38 49 28,000 7.60 NP 0.00 97.44 89 84
07/20/98 430,000 4,200 10,000 5,400 28,000 77,000 6.94 NP 0.00 97 44 90,50
1014/93 27,000 <0.3 4.5 4.1 4.6 65,000 8.45 NP 0.00 97.44 $8.99
01/21/99 16,000 7.6 9.8 42 310 #* 49,000 / 42,000 6.95 NP 0.00 97.44 90 49
04/15/99 20,000 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 31,000 / 30,000 8.45 NP 0.00 97.44 88.99
07/26/99 6,700 <6 <6 <6 <10 *11,000 / 15,000 6.94 NP 0.00 97.44 90.50
10/13/99 7,600 <3 3.7 <3 11 11,000 5.43 NP 0.00 97.44 9196
01/20/00 7,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 #14,000 / 16,000 5.84 NP 0.00 97.44 91 60
04/05/00 10,400 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *10,000 / 14,400 5.41 NP 0.00 97.44 92.03
07/19/00 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 9 620 1 6,520 5.40 NP 0.00 97.44 92.04
10/18/00 150 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <(.26 #9090 / 6,560 6.91 NP 0.00 97.44 90.53
01/17/01 75 <D.18 2 2 3 *§,650 7 9,710 5.41 NP 0.00 97.44 92.03
01/09/92 - - - - - - 17.60 NP 0.00 97.69 8009
04/13/92 - - - - - - 17.40 NP 0.00 97.69 30.29
10/05/92 - - - - - - 17.35 NP 0.00 97.69 80,34
01/06/93 - - - . - - 17.40 NP 0.00 97.69 8029
04/26/93 - - - - - - 17.90 NP 0.00 97.69 79.79
01/04/94 - - - - - - 17.60 NP 0.00 97.6% 80 09
040594 - - - - - - 16.25 NP 0.00 97 69 81.44
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

01/08/96 - - - - - - 7.11 NP 0.00 97.69 90.58
04/08/56 2,800 610 30 530 900 - 7.20 NP 0.00 97.69 5049
07/22/96 38,000 4,100 1,500 1,600 5,400 2,600 6.82 NP 0.00 97.69 90.87
10/16/96 2,400 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 3,800 6.84 NP 0.00 97.69 90 85
01/22i97 2,200 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 5,500 4.80 NP 0.00 97.65 9289
04/21/97 15,000 1,500 36 260 710 11,000 9.40 NP 0.00 97.69 8829
07/14/97 5,400 0.45 <0.3 <03 <0.5 14,000 10.92 NP 0.00 97.69 86.77
10/07/97 8,800 0.39 <0.3 <0.3 0.88 - 1195 NP 0.00 97.69 8574
01/19/98 22,000 1,300 15 20 310 - 7.85 NP 0.00 97.69 8984
04/23/98 9,200 3.9 3.1 3.7 9.8 16,000 1120 NP 0.00 97.69 86 49
07/20/98 750 0.41 1.4 0.47 1.8 2,800 7.36 NP 0.00 97.69 90,33
10/14/98 750 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 15,000 11.95 NP 0.00 97.69 85.74
01/21/99 4,700 0.32 <0.3 <{.3 <{0.5 * 12,000 / 16,000 10.45 NP 0.00 97.69 8724
04/15/99 7,500 0.59 0.69 <0.3 0.94 * 11,000 / 14,000 7.86 NP 0.00 97.69 89.83
07/2619% 5,200 <3 <3 <3 <3 #0600 11,000 10.40 NP 0.00 97.69 87.29
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <{.5 <5 7.09 NP 0.00 97.69 90.60
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.86 NP 0.00 97.69 90.83
04/05/00 <50 0.8 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *56/ <5 8.85 NP 0.00 97.60 88 84
07/19/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <5 8.86 NP 0.00 97.69 $8.83
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <(.24 7.32 NP 0.00 97.69 90 37
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 2 <0.18 i *39 / 39 5.40 NP 0.00 97.69 9229
01/09/92 - - - - - - 5.25 NP 0.00 97.33 92.08
04/13/92 - - - - - - 6.40 NP 0.00 97.33 9093
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.95 NP 0.00 97.33 87.38
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.10 NP 0.00 97.33 93723
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.84 NP 0.00 97.33 92.49
01/04/94 - - - - - - 9.05 NP 0.00 97.33 8828
04/05/94 - - - - - - 8.10 NP 0.00 97.33 89,23
10/09/95 63,000 9,000 2,100 2,500 9,600 - - - - 97.33 -

01/08/96 23,000 2,200 830 880 3.600 - 5.57 NP 000 97.33 91.76
04/08/96 56,000 5,000 2,500 2,600 11,000 - 5.36 NP 0.00 97.33 91.97
07/22/96 33,000 3,700 1,600 1,400 6,000 2,400 4.80 NP 0.00 97.33 9253
10/16/96 2,800 7.8 0.60 0.41 52 2,000 5.47 NP 0.00 97.33 91.86
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

BoEd

T

01/22/97 1,400 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 3,100 5.15 NP 0.00 97.33 92.18
04121157 - - - - - - 6.36 5.30 1.06 97.33 91.77
07/14/97 - - - - - - 5.24 521 0.03 97.33 9211
10/07/97 - - - - - - 7.82 7.80 0.02 97.33 8953
01715/98 - - - - - - 6.68 6.60 0.08 97,33 90.71
04/23/98 - - - - - - 6.36 5,30 1.06 97.33 9177
07/20/98 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.05 NP 0.00 97.33 91.28
10414/98 3,100 86 23 2.0 520 1,100 6.85 NP 0.00 97.33 90.48
01/21/99 9,100 3.2 5.6 1.8 130 * 24 000 / 17,000 6.10 NP 0.00 97,33 9123
04/15/99 14,000 <0.3 0.71 <0.3 <0.5 * 20,000 / 22,000 6.05 NP 0.00 97.33 91,28
07/26/99 4,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *8 700 / 9,800 6.07 NP 0.00 97.33 91.26
10/13/99 410 <0.3 0.63 <0.3 <0.5 660 5.54 NP 0.00 97.33 9179
01/20/00 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *2,400 / 1,900 5.49 NP 0.00 97.33 91 84
04/05/00 61,200 09 <025 <0.25 <0.5 *18,500 £ 21,900 5.30 NP 0.00 97.33 92.03
07/19/00 96,600 1,770 1,760 2,690 8,730 21,900/9,740 7 5.29 NP 0.00 97.33 92.04
10/18/00 34,900 698 1,010 607 4,130 *27,800 / 15,900 6.02 NP 0.00 97.33 9131
01/17/01 29,100 799 930 614 3,400 #24.300 / 31,400 4.88 NP 0.00 97.33 9245
01/09/92 - - - - - - 5.32 NP 0.00 98.85 9353
04/13/92 - - - - - - 4,82 NP 0.00 98 85 9403
10/0/92 - - - - - - 8.78 NP 0.00 98.85 90.07
01/06/93 - - - - - - 3.46 NP 0.00 98.85 9539
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.66 NP 0.00 98.85 94.19
01/04/94 - - - - - - 6.36 NP 0.00 98.85 92.49
04/05/94 - - - - - - 5.94 NF 0.00 98.85 9291
07/12/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - - - 98.85 -
10/09/95 440 31 11 19 84 - - - - 98 85 -
01/08/96 <30 <03 <03 <0.3 <Q.5 - 6.63 NP 0.00 98.85 9222
04/08/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 3.22 NP 0.00 98.85 93.63
07/22/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.62 NP 0.00 98.85 9223
10/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.12 NP 0.00 98.85 9273
01/22/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 5.17 NP 0.00 98.85 93.68
04/21/97 73 2.5 0.34 0.74 3.8 21 6.64 NP 0.00 98.85 9221
07/14/97 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.67 NP 0.00 98.85 92.18
049 TABT XLS Page fof 8 28/01




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, QAKLAND, CA.
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10/07/97 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - .20 NP 0.00 98.85 90.65
01/15/98 85 <0.3 <03 <{.3 <0.5 - 1.55 NP 0.00 93.35 97.30
04/23/98 220 0.39 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 350 8.10 NP 0.00 98.85 90.75
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.30 NP 0.00 98.85 92.55
10/14/98 <50 <0.3 <{(0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 7.65 NP 0.00 98.85 9120
0121799 <59 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 *6,71 <5 6.15 Ne 0.00 98.85 9270
04/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 1.60 NP 0.00 98.85 9725
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.13 NP 0.00 98.85 92.72
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <5 6.61 NP 0.00 98.85 92.24
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.14 NP 0.00 98.85 92.71
04/05/00 <350 0.5 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *54/ <5 4.58 NP 0.00 98.85 9427
07/19/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 4.59 NP 0.00 98.85 9426
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 6.28 NP 0.00 98.85 92.57
0117101 <50 <018 <0.14 <0.18 1 *35 /4.8 4.58 NP 0.00 98.85 94.27

01/09/92 6.30 NP 0.00 99.67 93.37
04/13/92 - - - - - - 5.47 NP 0.00 99.67 9420
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.85 NP 0.00 99.67 89.82
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.16 NP 0.00 99.67 95,51
04/26/93 - - - - - - 515 NP 0.00 99.67 93,92
01/14/94 - - - - - - 7.20 NP 0.00 99.67 92,47
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.76 NP 0.00 99.67 92.91
07/10/95 <100 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.1 - - - . 99,67 -

10/09/95 250 4.8 5.6 11 58 - - - - 99.67 -

01/08/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 6.16 NP 0.00 99.67 93.51
04/08/96 230 4.6 47 32 33 - 4.60 NP 0.00 99.67 95.07
07/22/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 7.30 NP 0.00 99.67 92137
10/16/96 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 5.82 NP 0.00 99.67 93 85
01/22/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 4.40 NP 0.00 99.67 9527
04/21/97 130 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 7 10 Np 0.00 99.67 92 57
07/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.70 <20 7.35 NP 0.00 99,67 9232
10/07/97 <30 0.78 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 6.98 NP 0.00 99.67 92.69
01/23/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 - 2.335 NP 0.00 99.67 9732
04/23/98 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.90 NP 0.00 99.67 92.77
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THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
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07/20/98 <50 <0.3 i.l <0.3 1.4 <5 545 NP 0.00 99.67 94.22
10/14/9% <50 <0.3 <0.3 <{0.3 <0.5 <5 4.95 NP 0.00 99.67 94,72
01/21/99 <50 0.35 0.62 <0.3 <0.5 <5 3.90 NP 0.00 99.67 9577
04/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 2.35 NP 0.00 99.67 97.32
Q07126199 1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 *2,300 / 3,900 3.93 NP 0.00 99.67 95.74
10/13/99 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.15 NP 0.00 99.67 9352
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 *42 /41 5.84 NP 0.00 99.67 9383
04/05/00 4,600 338 2.8 1.2 55.2 *282 /230 3.89 NP 0.00 99.67 95.78
07/19/00 60 1 2 <0.3 <0.6 *81/76 3.07 NP 0.00 99.67 96.60
10/13/00 - - - - - - - - - 99.67 -
01/17/01 103 <0.18 2 <0,18 3 *78 /106 3.87 NP 0.00 99.67 95 80
01/09/92 - - - - - - 6.30 NP 0.00 99.02 92.72
04/13/92 - - - - - - 6.68 NP 0.00 99.02 92.34
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.60 NP 0.00 99.02 8942
01/06/93 - - - - - - 13.90 NP 0.00 99.02 85.12
04/26/93 - - - - - - 5.55 NP 0.00 99.02 9347
01/04/94 - - - - - - 7.58 NP 0.00 99.02 9144
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.66 NP 0.00 99.02 92.36
10/09/95 27,000 2,400 140 1,700 2,700 - - - - 99.02 -
01/08/96 13,000 800 42 540 860 - 6.94 NP 0.00 99.02 92,08
04/08(94 9,100 840 31 690 1,200 - 5.48 NP 0.00 9%.02 93.54
07/22/96 11,000 1,700 22 660 700 840 6.60 NP 0.00 99.02 9242
10/16/96 180 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 270 6.42 NP 0.00 9502 92.60
01/22/97 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 470 5.70 NP 0.00 99.02 9332
04/21/97 10,000 1,400 27 820 490 1,100 5.30 NP 0.00 99.02 93.72
0714197 8,200 660 15 230 270 560 7.50 NP 0.00 99.02 91.12
10/07/97 7,700 480 15 8.4 350 - 7.70 NP 0.00 99.02 9132
01/15/98 1,400 20 0.74 0.46 4.4 - 6.05 NP 0.00 99.02 9297
04/23/98 590 <3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 1,700 7.60 NP 0.00 99.02 91 42
07/20/98 4,900 570 150 300 500 1,500 5.30 NP 0.00 93,02 93.72
10/14/98 1,100 10 <0.3 <03 53 2,000 8.60 NP 0.00 9502 90.42
01/21/99 570 0.32 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 1,500/ 1,700 6.70 NP 0.00 99.02 92.32
04/15/99 770 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 *1,400 7 1,200 6.07 NP 0.00 99.02 92 95
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

07/26/99 500 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 *710 / 950 7.86 NP 0.00 99.02 91.16
10/13/99 <350 <0.3 0.44 <0.3 0.62 <5 6.93 NP 0.00 99.02 9209
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *¥5/ <5 6.44 NP 0.00 99.02 9258
04/05/00 3.670 415 19 1.7 60.1 *329 /194 7.86 NP 0.00 99.02 91.16
07/19/00 1,350 14 <3 <3 10 *237 1120 7.10 NP 0.00 99.02 51.52
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <(.14 <0.18 <0.26 *63/41.1 5.28 NP 0.00 99.02 93 74
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 3 *57 /81 3.27 NP 0.00 99.02 9375

01/09/92 NP

04/13/92 - - - - - - 14.00 NP 0.00 - -
10/05/92 - - - - - - 15.05 NP 0.00 - -
01/06/93 - - - - - - 5.43 NP 0.00 - -
04126/93 - - - - - - 13.20 NP 0.00 - -
0104/94 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 0.00 - -
04/05/94 - - - - - - 14.13 NP 0.00 - -
Q01/08/96 - - - - - - 14.22 NP 0.00 - -
04/08/96 - - - - - - 14.33 NP 0.00 - B
Q7122096 8,100 530 84 120 860 - 14.27 NP 0.00 - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - 13.10 NP 0.00 - -
01/22/97 - - - - - . 16.97 NP 000 - -
10/07/97 - - - - - - 14.20 NP 0.00 - -
01/15/98 - - - - - - 15.60 NP 0.00 - -
04/23/98 31,000 0.72 i4 32 5.7 270,000 14.20 NP 0.00 - -
07/20/98 - “ - - - - 14.30 NP 0.00 - -
10/14/98 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 - -
01/21/9% - - - - - - - - - - -
04/15/99 - - - - - - 13.10 NP 0.00 - -
07/26/99 4,400 <3 <3 <3 <5 #6,800 /1 9,000 13.83 NP 0.00 - -
10/13/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/20/00 - - - - - - 13.22 NP 0.00 - -
04/05/00 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/00 - - - - - - 13.25 NP 0.00 - -
10/18/00 - - - - - - 11.14 NP 0.00 - -
01/17/01 - - - - - - 11.12 NP 0.00 - -
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

NOTE: * MTBE 8020/ 8260 Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020.
ND = Nondetectable Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 modifted for gasoline
NP = No free hydrocarbon product Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA methed 8020 or 8260

" - " =Not analyzed / Not avaiiable
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co. Station No 048, OAKLAND, CA

418191 1,310, 0 - <03 <Q3 <03 <0g - 910 2000 160 2000 -
4/15/91 1,434 24 18 - <03 <03 <03 <03 - 2800 4600 310 5000 -
4122199 1,510 200/ 11 - %15 <15 <5 <45 . 2100 3300 <15 2000 -
4/29/31 1,680 350 21 - <03 <03 <03 <08 - 3500 4500 300 5000 -

516791 1,740, 430 1 - <0.3 <03 <03 <0g - 3800 3500 300 3800 -
5M13/91 1,880 s70 20 - <03 <03 <0.3 <09 - 3300 3200 230 3900 -
5/20/91 2,010 700 18 - <03 <03 <03 <09 - 3300 3400 280 5100 -
5/28/91 2,050 740 5 - <03 <0.3 <0.3 <09 - 2900 3000 230 4200 -

8/3/91 2,110 800 0 - <03 <03 <0.3 <0.9 - 2500 2100 110 2800 -
6/10/91 2,160 850 7 - <03 <03 <03 =09 - 1800 1700 120 2100 -
B17IN 2,219 03 - <53 <0.3 03 <09 - 2100 1800 170 2700 -
6/24/91 2,263 953 - <0.3 <03 <0.3 <09 - 2100 1860 150 2760 -
07/01/91 2,313 1,003 7 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 2,700 2,000 15C 2,900 -
07/08/91 2,700 1,390 55 - <G5 <0.5 <1 <1 - 4,000 2,500 130 4,400 -
07/15/91 2,872 1,562 25 - <0.5 <0.5 <t <1 - 3,100 1,900 140 3,200 -
07/22/81 3,144 1,834 39 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 3,400 2100 110 2,800 -
07/29/91 3,220 1,810 11 - <C.5 <G5 <1 <t - 5,100 2,200 180 2,700 -
08/05/91 3,348 2,038 18 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - 5,100 3,900 400 4,200 -
08112/91 3,472 2,162 18 - <05 <05 <t <4 - 11,000 £,200 440 8,400 -
08/19/91 3,548 2,238 11 - <0.5 <G5 <1 <1 - 4,500 2,400 130 2,600 -
Q8/26/91 3,655 2,345 15 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <i - 4,400 2,500 260 3600 -
09/09/91 3,822 2,512 12 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 5,200 2,000 360 3,760 -
D8/16/91 3,884 2,574 9 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - 4,100 2,000 480 4,900 -
09/23/91 4,013 2,703 18 - <0.5 <0.5 <t <1 - 4,600 1,600 710 6,400 -
05/30/91 4,092 2,782 1 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 5,700 2,000 380 6,200 -
10/07/91 4,131 2,821 & |System shut down - -
10414791 4195 2,885 a - Q5 <Q5 <1 <1 - 4,400 2,000 370 8,100 -
10/21/91 4,406 3,096 30 - <035 Q5 <1 <1 - 2,300 1,100 190 4,200 -
10/28/91 4,474 3,164 10 - <05 <0.5 <1 < - 6,400 4,100 620 6,400 -
14/03/91 4613 3,303 23 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 6,100 2,800 200 5,600 -
11/11/91 4,700 3,390 11 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <t . 6,500 2,300 <30 4,800 -
11118791 4,887 3,577 27 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 5,600 2,500 300 4,600 -
14125/ 5,042 3,732 22 - <0.5 <5 <1 <1 - 5,400 2,800 230 5700 -
12/03/91 5,263 3,953 28 . <05 <0.5 <1 < - 7,200 3,300 490 5,500 -
12/08/51 5,382 4,052 17 - <05 <05 <1 <i - 4,400 1,700 140 3,800 -
12M86/31 5486 4,176 18 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 4,700 2,300 310 4,600 -
12/23/91 5,516 4,208 4 . <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - 4,000 2,200 250 5,900 -
12/30/91 5,575 4,265 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - 5,200 2,500 350 5,300 -
01/15/92 5,720, 4,410 9 - <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - 3,400 1,900 300 6,300 -

0210792 8,264 4,954 21 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 5,800 2,800 320 7,200 -
03/09/92 8,520 7,270 81 <200 <05 16 <0.5 <05 47,000 7.100 4,800 630 10,300 -
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GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co. Station No 049, CAKLAND, CA

TR e oy

TABLE 2

i

B

04/13/92 22,888 21,578 411 <200 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 29,000 4,500 2,200 160 4,800 -
a5M11/92 24,920 23,610 73 <200 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 22,000 4,300 1,500 130 3,800 -
06/01/92 28,330 27,020 162 <200 <G5 <0.5 <05 <05 18,000 3,400 1,500 660 4,200 -
07/13/92 72,675 - - <0.5 <0.5 <085 <G5 - 1,80¢ 750 150 5,600 -
07113192 72,675 - The system pumped air and flowmeter ;umped from 30,000 gallons to 70,000 galions. - - - - - -
08/17/92 75,048 29,391 68 - <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - 1,100 350 200 1,100 -
09/14/92 75,582 29927 19 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - 2,100 520 <25 3,500 -
10/05/92 75,680 30,025 s <200 <05 <05 Q5 <1 19,000 1,700 270 <25 4,000 -
11/09/52 77,280 31,625 45 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - 4,000 1,400 120 5,900 -
12/14/92 79,420 33,765 61 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - 7,300 4,500 1,800 16,000 -
01/04/93 84,720 39,065 252 - =0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 - 5,400 2,100 450 7,800 -
02/15/93 102,689 57,034 428 <200 <05 <05 <0.5 <1 41,000 6,600 3,200 280 9,600 -
02/22/93 146,430 - The system pumped air and flowmeter jumped from 102,689 gallons to 146,430 gallons. - - - - - -
03/08/93 147,500 £8,104 76 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - 7.400 3400 56 11,000 -
04/26/93 151,200 61,804 76 <100 <05 <0.5 <05 <1 36,000 4,300 2200 420 8,300 -
04/26/93 151,200 61,804 | shut down system for reparr - - - - - .
07/21/93 15%,240 61,844 0 Restart the system - - - - - -
08/11/93 151,650 62,254 20 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1 B 6,500 2,300 390 8,200 -
0816193 154,005 64,609 65 <60 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.6 43,000 2,300 320 <44 2,500 -
10/04/93 154,856 65,500 50 <60 <03 <03 <03 <06 33,000 2,800 470 69 3,500 -
11/05/93 157,431 68,035 79 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 15,000 1,100 27 <0.3 820 -
12/03/93 159,324 69,928 =] <50 Q.3 <03 <03 <0.5 15,000 1,100 88 <66 2,300 -
01/06/94 166,440 77,044 208 - <Q3 <03 <0.3 <05 - 3,800 730 <13 1,200 -
02/03/94 170,720 81,324 153 - <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - 3,600 810 <4.4 4,800 -
03/03/94 178,168 88,772 265 - <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - 2,800 2,000 270 3,400 -
04/07/94 185,670 96,274 214 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 26,000 2,200 550 <66 1,800 -
05M2/94 188,840 99,444 X <50 <03 03 <03 <05 4,500 100 10 B4 280 -
06/16/94 194,680, 105,284 167 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
07M11/94 195,135 109,738 178 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 4,000 220 <286 <286 320 -
08/04/94 200,210 111,514 74 <30 <03 <0.3 =03 <0.5 7,800 480 62 <0.3 630 -
09/15/94 203,450 114,054 80 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 3,200 150 24 2.6 170 -
10/10/24 205,210 115,814 70 =50 <03 <03 05 <0.5 1,300 86 15 11 15 -
11/07/94 206,060 116,664 30 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <05 170 1.5 <03 <0.5 0.5 -
12/05/94 207,093 117,697 37 <50 <0.3 <03 <05 <05 75 13 <03 <08& <05 -
Q/09/85 207,293 117,897 () <50 Q3 <03 Q.5 <Q5 <50 <Q3 <0.3 <045 Q.5 -
02/01/95 207,650 118,254 16 <50 <03 <03 <Q5 <05 <50 <03 <03 <0.5 <05 -
02/06/95 207,810 118,414 32 «<5G <03 <03 <G.5 <0.5 <50 27 <03 <05 <05 -
03/10/95 208,430 119,034 19 <100 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <1 <100 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <% -
04/10/95 208,564 119,168 4 <100 <05 <0.5 <0.5 < 3,300 180 76 21 150 -
05/08/95 208,808 119,212 2 <100 <0.5 <Q5 <05 <1 11,000 640 a2 <5 1,100 -
06/05/85 208,928 119,530 1 <100 <05 <05 <5 =<1 5,100 270 22 <Q.5 49 -
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GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co. Station No 049, OAKLAND, CA

TABLE 2

07/10/85 214,182 124,785 EI <100 I QD5 <05 <05 <1 - 13,000 1.600 120 24 1,300 -
08/07/95 221,876 132,480 275 JShut down system for repair - - . - - -
08/28/95 221,997 132,601 & |Restart the system - - - - - -
09/06/95 222,003 132,607 1 <100 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <i - 2,300 <05 <05 <05 <3 -
10/09/95 222343 132,947 10 <100 <05 <05 <05 <q - 2,000 56 0.77 086 3.8 -
11/06/95 222,704 133,308 13 <50 03 031 <03 068 - 3,000 27 17 3.7 48 -
12/11/95 223,792 134,39 31 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 0.5 - <50 <03 <0.3 <03 0.96 -
01/08/96 224,661 135,265 al a0 <03 <0.3 <03 0s7 - 1,800 39 <03 <03 <05 -
02/12/96 227,812 138,416 90 <50 70 037 <3 053 - 3,300 190 <75 <7.5 20 -
03/12/96 229,301 138,805 51 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 2,700 250 23 <1.5 <25 -
04/08/98 242,320 152,924 482 <50 <03 «<0.3 <03 <Q.5 - 1,000 90 5 (3 &7 -
05/06/36 247 840 158,444 197 100 =03 <03 Q3 <05 - 15,000 2,200 800 3z 2,400 -
06/03/98 248,423 159,027 21 JShut down system for carbon change - - - - - -
08/08/96 248,423 155,027 - |Start-up system - - - - - -
08/20/98 248,630 159,234 17 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - 2,100 24 <03 <0.3 43 -
09/23/96 258,030 169,634 366 <50 <03 <03 <Q3 J <05 - 4,100 260 <3 <3 34 -
10/16/86 263,610 174,214 198 <50 <(.3 <03 <03 <05 - 2,700 220 38 <08 44 -
11/19/96 263,986 174,580 11 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 1,200 <0.3 <0,3 <03 <0.5 -
12/16/96 264,210 174,814 8 <50 <03 <03 <03 1.5 - 29,000 410 2,300 120 1,100 -
01/22/97 266,220 176,824 &4 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - 68,000 <03 <03 <03 <G5 -
02/24/97 267,030 177,634 25 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - 51,000 3,500 3,200 380 2,200 -
03M17/97 267,230 177.834 10 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 - 89,000 <6 11 <6 14 -
04121797 267,415 178,019 5 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 61,000 730 18 130 360 -
Q52297 276,535 187,138 294 <50 <0.3 Q3 Q3 <Q5 - 350 13 <03 04 46 -
06/23/97 281,214 161,818 146 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Q7/14/97 284,210 194,814 143 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 - 6,600 <0.3 0.59 <03 9 -
08/18/97 298,610 209,214, 411 - - - - f - - - - - - -
09/15/97 301,043 211,647 ar - - - - - - - - - - - -
10107197 333,480 244,084 1,474 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 0.5 - 24 000 03 <03 0.3 <05 -
1117097 334,286 244,890 20 - - - - E - - - - - - -
12/08/97 334,382 244,986 5 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12112197 - - Shut down system due to stolen equipment - - - - - -
04/08/98 - - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <20 3,100 12 1 <03 490 2,800
05/11/98 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/22/98 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Q7/20/98 334,382 244,986 - <50 <Q.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - 52,000 8 05z 0.83 15 .
08/03/98 346,521 257,125 857 §5hut down system fer carbon canisters replacement - - - - - -
09/17/98 354,985 265,589 168 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/14/98 358,015 268,619 112 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 16 - 3,100 45 13 38 350 -
11/05/88 359,600 270,204 72 |System shut down due fo vandaiism and stolen equipment - - - - - -
11/20/88 352,800/ 270,204 - [Restart i - - - - - -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co. Station No 049, OAKLAND, CA

12/11/98 369,452 280,056 489 - | - - - - - . . . . . .
12724798 - - - No reading. meter broken - - - - - -
01/15/99 0 280,056 . Replaced Flowmeter started at 0, . - - - - -
01/21/99 9855 281042 164 57 <03 <0.3 <0.3 078 - 380 62 1 <0.3 9.1 -
02/12/9% 1,971.0 282,027 45 - - - - - - - . - . - -
03/12/99 4,390.0 284,446 86 - - - - - - - - . - . -
04/15/99 8,585 0 288651 124 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <5 410 16 078 <0.3 3 *580 7330
05/04/9% 9,4i0.0 289,466 43 - - - . - - - . - - R -
05/18/99 94100 289,466: - [Shut derem system for pump cortraller cepar by manufacturer - - - - - -
09/20/99 4,411 0 288,467 0 |Restart the system - - - - - .
0924793 9,412.4 289,468 0 - - - - - - - - - . . -
10/13/99 95098 289,566 5 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6,000 <03 <03 <0,3 <05 43,000
11/12/89 97018 289,758 [} - - - - - - - . - - - -
12117138 98937 283 950 5 - - - . - - R N N N z R
01/20/00 10,0521 290,108 5 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - <50 <03 <03 0.3 <08 -
02/17/00 10,156.6 2090213 4 - - - - - - - - - - . -
03/13/00 10,3547 280,411 8 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/05/00 10,5457 290,602 8 727 1.8 4.1 0.7 67 - 119,000 2,360 6,440 6,240 25,200 *30,800 / 21,800
05M19/00 11,0717 291,128 12 §Shut down system for carbon grum replatement - - - - - -
08/05/00 11,6754 291,131 0 JRestart the system
06/14/00 11,1316 291,188 6 <50 [ <03 <0.3 <03 <08 <5 <1,000 <6 <6 <B 14 24,500
07/06/00 11,3620 291,418 10 | Shut down system for carbon replacement
07/17/00 oo 281,418 - Restart the system atter carbon change, repipe and flowmeter change (starting at 0 0)
7124500 411.0 291,829 58 <50 <0.3 <3 <03 <0.6 <5 205 <03 1 <03 <086 691104
08/21/00 8,193 0 259,811 278 - - - - - - - - - . - -
09/18/00 27,2510 318,669 681 - - - - - - - - - - - .
10/18/00 54,2800 345628 a0 <50 <0.18 <014 <218 <026 «<0.24 357,000 2,380 2,860 1,290 6,850 9,630
10/30/00 64,610.0 356,028 881 - - . - - - - - . - . -
11/27/00 798700 371,289 545 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12122/00 $9,240.0 390,658 775 - - . - - - - - - . R R
0117 101,250 0 392668 77 <50 <018 <G4 <018 <026 <024 24,700 783 373 z 3,480 15,000
03/30/01 185,400.0 486,818 1,308 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Note: TPH is analyzed by EPA Method 8015 M
BTEX is analyzed by EPA Methvod 602 or 8020
< = less than laboratory detection level indicated
- = no sample / not analyzed

*MTBE 8020/8260

In February 2000, the total cumulative discharge amount was corrected to reflect alf system mamtenance and fliowmeter changeouts

since the starlup of the system. The total number may be different from previous versions of this table
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FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM
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FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM
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FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM
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Weather:
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FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

1Depth to Warer {ft)

\ .
fter Purzin fore Sample Collection
Y.%0

rar—

Site: o449 Date: ol — [ F+—of
Address:
Personnel: Tz Rt Weather: SUMNMYy Dy
efl No: MW’K __Equip: %@7-'(/1“:&_; '
L
I3, %3 Well Diameter 2 !
453 Est, Puree Volume: ¢ ;
) - §
nitial Turbidity: Final Turbidity: -
ime 354 .55 3:56 3:5> 1 $:58 8:59 | 900 |
IEC 4 %0 qLo | Q4o | XTp o | 430 | 410 |
bH G .14 G2 | G5 | 6.U Cot. | G. i G- oY
emp MY 2 M2 204 | 30+ Qo | o)
IGal. 0K A 2 2 4 5" g
tTime
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- {Temp ]
loa [ ] ,

Total Weil Depth(f). [3.78
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FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM
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FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

1Deépth 10 Water (ft.

253

iS'm:'. T 7 044 i S;Le: o
Address:
Personnel: & RBAN . Weather:
(Well No: Mw—+ Equip: L _
\Before Purging: . T ) ( i
Toml Weil Depth: {£.) 12,5} Well Diameter 4" i
Qemh 10 Water (f) h.1- _ Est. Purge Volume: 24 q
——— = ]
Tinitial Turbidity: Final Turbidity: - |
Time 9:22 | 9:25 | 98 | Ped | 934 | 4:3% ] 9ho |
EC 9%0 q jo o Qo 1 §a0 370 | 50 }
?ng 624 C1r L 15 L ¢ ) G U _eux 1 ¢ ul
Temp MU M P MA oA oY | e | S
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H
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EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmental Remediation

START UP / SHUT DOWN REPORT
STATION # ©44
SYSTEM TYPE : 2 |1/

START UP REPORT:

SHUT DOWN REPORT:

SIGNATURE:

DATE; ol-/
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT  Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 65960
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED  02/06/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  01/18/200]

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. Al analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
239530 TOC #049, MW-5
239531 TOC #049, MW-1
239532 TOC #049, MW -7
239533 TOC #049, MW-2
239534 TOC #049, MW-4
239535 TOC #049, MW-3
239536 TOC #049, MW-6
239537 TOC #049, Trip Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABO ES by,

g PN

Edward S. Behare, Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported,

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients Chemical

not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiclogical

permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. .
Environmental
Lab request 65960 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #:[ 239530 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-5

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 01/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:00
, Analyte Resuit DF _ PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst |
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND i 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  01/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND i 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  01/23/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether - - 5.0 1 5 0.24 g/l 01/23/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Kylene (total) 1.0 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  01/23/01 HP
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 4.8 1 i 0.6 ug/L.  02/05/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Order #: 239531 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 01/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:10
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst ]
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/LL  01/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  01/23/61 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
8015M - Total Petrofeum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND ! 30 50 ug/L 01/23/01 HP
Order #: 239532 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-7
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 01/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:15
Anaiyte Resuylt DF PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
3021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND i 0.3 0.18 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/LL  01/23/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 57 2 10.0 0.24 ug/l.  01/23/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  01/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) 3.0 i 0.6 0.26 ug/l.  01/23/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

e

i ort
Lab Request 65960 results, page 1 of 4



£260B BTEX/MTBE Only

Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 81 I i 0.6 ug/L.  02/05/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbous
Gasoline ND ) 50 50 ug/L.  01/23/01 HP
Order #: 239533 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-2
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 01/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:25
Analyte Result _DF __ PQL _ DL _ Units_Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/lL.  01/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene 2.0 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 8,650 142 710.0 0.24 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Toluene 2.0 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L  (1/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) 3.0 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  01/23/01 HP
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 9,710 100 100.0 0.6 ug/L  02/05/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 75 1 50 50 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Order#:]  239534]  Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-4
Matriv: WATER Date Sampled: 01/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:30
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst |
30218 BTEX + MTBE
" asene 799 16 4.8 0.18 ug/. 01/23/01 HP
.| benzene ' 614 16 4.8 0.18 ug/L.  01/23/01 HP
-t € - butyl ether 24300 1000 5000.0 0.24 ug/l.  01/23/01 HP
ene 930 i 4.8 0.14 ug/L.  01/23/01 HP
- eue (total) 3400 50 300 0.26 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
2608 3TEN/MTBE Only
oty -tert-butylether (MTBE) 31,400 100 100.0 0.6 ug/l,  02/05/01 MB
it ” - Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons
eline 29,100 16 800 50 ug/l.  01/23/01 HP
" 239535 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-3
ST \VIER Date Sampled: 01/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:40

- chical Quantitation Limit, MDE = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
Wi ot detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

1870

i part_
Lab Request 65960 results, page 2 of 4




Analyte Result DF _PQL MDL ___ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene ND 1 03 0.18 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 39 1 3 0.24 ug/LL.  01/23/01 HP
Toluene 2.0 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  01/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) ’ : 1.0 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
8260B BTEXYMTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 39 1 1 0.6 ug/L  02/05/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Order #: 239536 Client Sampie ID TOC #049, MW-6
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 01/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:50
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  01/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 78 3 15.0 0.24 ug/l. 01/23/01 HP
Toluene 2.0 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) 3.0 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 106 1 1 0.6 ug/L.  02/05/01 MB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ) 103 1 50 50 ug/L  01/23/01 HP
Order #: 239537 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Trip Blank
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 01/17/2001 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte Resuit DF _ PQL MDL __ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L.  01/23/01 HP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  01/23/01 Hp
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l.  01/23/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L.  01/23/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL., J=Trace

IS

' ort
Lab Request 65960 results, page 3 of 4




8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L.  01/23/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, j=Trace
ical Results Report L‘

Lab Request 65960 results, page 4 of 4




‘ . ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES LAB REQUEST RESULTS SUMMARY
Client: Thrifty Oil Lab Request: 65960

Roi Hertanto o
13539 E. Foster Rd. Date Received: 1/18/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 Print Date: 02/07/2001

Project: Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

Objectives: *Confirm MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

. Gasoline Benzene . Toluene Ethyl  Xylene | MTBE ! MTBE by
! benzene . {total i ! EPA8260
SampleID. - (total) | :
' TOC#049,  ND WD " ND "ND "ND ' ND :
LMW=L — : , : f '
' TOC #049, 75 ug/L. ND 2.0 ug/l. 2.0 ug/l 3.0 ug/L 8,650 ug/L. 9,710 ug/L
~MW-.2 e ‘ | :
TOC #049, ND ND 2.0 ug/L ND 1.0 ug/L 39 uglL "39ugl
MW-3 N o : . i
TOC #049. 29100 ug/l. 799 ug/L 930 ug/L 614 ug/L 3400ug’l | 24300ugl 31,400 ug/l
. MW-4 R R - :
TOC #049. ND ND " ND ND 1.0 ug/L " 5.0uglL 4.8 ug/L
MW-5 e . ‘
TOC #049, 103 ug/L. ND 2.0 ug/L “ND 3.0 ug/L. 78 ug/l, 106 uglL
MW-6 — . '
TOC #049. ND ND "ND ND 3.0 ug/L 57 ugll, 81 ug/L
MW-7 . e -
TOC #049. Trip  ND
Blank R _ _— _

NI Not Detected
Blank Field = Component not analyzed by this method.



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM

QC Sample: 'LCS/LCSD Water Samples
Method : 8260
Analysis Date: 02/05/01
Applies to: LR 66142, 66141, 65960
REPORTING UNITS =  ug/L

Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec | %Rec QC Limits
Test Result | Added Spike | Spk.Dup | LCS | LCSD | RPD | RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethiene ND 50.0 60.77 64.07 122 128 5 22 | 59-172
MTBE ND 50.0 41.54 34.82 33 70 18 24 | 62-137
Benzene ND 50.0 55.09 55.79 110 112 1 24 1 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50.0 60.08 66.28 120 133 10 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50.0 62.98 61.66 126 123 2 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50.0 54.86 61.93 110 124 12 21 60-133
ND = Nor Detecred

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS and LCS Dup.
YBREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of LCS & LCS Dup.

Method Blank = AIl ND

02/07/2001 8260 _lcsd_0205w.xls



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date;
Analysis Date:

iD#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LR 65899 - 332

WATER

01/21/01

01/21/01 - 01/22/01

LR 65899, 65960, 65959, 65849

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike Spike Dup MS MSD R¥YD
TPH 8015M-G ND 520 558 365 107.3 108.7 1.2
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Sprke and Matrix Spike Duplicate 2%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
WUREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery gf Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS 30
PREPARATION BLANK/LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PRE? BLK |LCS
Value Result True %Rec L.Limit H.Limit
ND 558 520 107.3 80% 120%

{8 N Residt = Lab Controf Sample Result

frie True Value of LCS
*ramie HoLimit = LCS Control Limits

02072001

8015g_tph_0121w.xls




QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR 65899 - 332
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 01/21/01
Analysis Date: 01/21/01 - 01/22/01

L.LAB ID#'s in Batch:

LR 65899, 65960, 65959, 65849

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix | Matrix %Rec | %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 9.3 9.1 93 g1 2
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 9.6 9.4 36 94 2
Ethylbenzene 3021 ND 10.0 9.7 9.5 97 95 2
Xylenes 8021 ND 30.0 29.3 28.8 98 96 2
* = Matrix Interference. LCS OK. Data Reported.
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup %REC LIMITS = 70-130
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Mairix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

4
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PREP. BLKILCS

Test Method Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 9.3 10.0 93 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 9.9 10.0 99 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 9.8 10.0 98 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 30.0 30.0 100 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Control Sample Result

TRUE = True Value of LCS
L.LIMIT/ H.LIMIT = LCS Control Limits

02/97/2001 8021 _btex_0121w.xls



/C{ w ( D ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES *
Lb 806 North Batavic » Orange, CA 92868 ii

Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 7716900 * Fex: (714) 538-1209
Company /. © . < . P'(’“‘BEZ/L}?_( ~24521 AL. Job No. Page of
Project Manager 4 f QU Ql{& PUS z};'v%—- Fax Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name ~J 'Q_ w _ S\ ) Project # 049
Te  a3hoo SAN PABLO AVE - “l
T OAKLAND, CA. G4él2. M5 ,fj
sample 1D Lab 1D Pate Time | Matrix | (COMARer | pres, f]— {2— B
. < | & .
’: Mw-5~ o(~/#-0/ | j3:0oluhiEn >yiss [Hel X)X X] CovERM HTRE BY
MW/ . ‘ 13:4q 4 XXX EPA METIOD 3260
i e 15:45 | X[ X[
Mw- 2 13125 XXX
L Mw-4 >3 XXX
TLMWw-3 13 14q y X X| X
fTMw-6 % 13750 L [ X<
TLITRLP B LA {30 VIS | x| >
0
11
72
13
14
75
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g;:;,":,:f""’w Relinquished by 2" |Relinguished by 3
Total Number of Containers "2 3 | Properly Cooled Y/N/NA [Fg, Signature: QW Signature: Fe A"}( Signature:
Custody Seals Y /NJ/NA MD Samples Intact Y /N /NA % Printed Name: SF /Q_B W ? Printed Name: Printed Name:
* Received in Good Condition Y /N (l<_z> Samples Accepted Y /N {Fs Dt =10y Date: Time; Date: Time:
Turn Around Time . Received By: 1. 2 Received By: 3.
Signature: ) Stgnature Signature:
| A
E/Normal () Rush g::r:;‘Day g:: :: Frinted Name: €l X MTGZ !Q'A uu\ﬁr_ Printed Name:
Date: Time: Date: ’ ’q Q} Time: ~ C\?{_) Date: Time:

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECflON FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR;_ =Rt e P

DATE OF INSPECTION: 03 . %D of

conants, P Cliechotl oo cealss (08 Lrg.

/(/L:JZM{; C&AM M@a‘ﬁﬂ’ﬂ\

FLow METER READING: O£ D% 00

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - /\//.#

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / Lr

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: / /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:___ /.5

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / */

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0.9

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: &MZL&?’



NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SELBIH B -

DATE OF INSPECTION: ©03. 2% o4

OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: W a'z‘( agtwg& M ﬁAHY\*’/) 0&"&/%

M@ﬁm@w WW%M@@M

FLOW METER READING: O/ 86 450

SAMPLES OBTAINED: /A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /(/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: Z 5

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / : /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o, ﬁ

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: WWUWL g



& | @

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # 4 9

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSRECTION FORM
NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERB A P
DATE OF INSPECTION: 03 f€.of

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Ca,cogzm((/, M/ ﬂdm,ﬁcﬂw‘« wely
M Pﬂﬂg,/,

FLOW METER READING: O/63920
SAMPLES OBTAINED: A /HIPECTOR FROM E.PMUD THKE 8#MPLIN G~

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / é

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: A/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: // : 6

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / . /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: [ a

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: wuz —



R R N I L - T o PR B - N
: R
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION 4 &/ 49

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM | TION FORM
NAME OF INSPECTOR: . S ERRA > >
DATE OF INSPECTION: 03 . 09.0/

conms, - Melol oM, oleart willi Al ey,
Mploce cm%avc% WJLT Y T hccle Mm

FLOW METER READING:  OLLO4 4 ©

SAMPLES OBTAINED: MNI#-

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:  Af

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: j'?)

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:; / - //

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. g

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: m T "
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION [/?

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERRA P

DATE OF INSPECTION: 0d.02 . oL

OBSERVATIONS AND . ,
COMMENTS: /czoéo( 0—% , n,quyfaoa C&J\ﬁiﬁf{ Mja

Pl cloan wda Z28

FLOW METER READING: O/ dF4 0

SAMPLES OBTAINED: A/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN:STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /’(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: / : %

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /. /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ©. 8

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: E‘w "’L% e\



® @

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #@)

4

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTIONITREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR; SERM P

DATE OF INSPECTION: 02,2304

comants, - Mlh ol cleger_cwmles Lctm Leg

clech et %mewl:m M&C@Mﬁck«\

uW,&%

FLOW METER READING: ¢ #4420

SAMPLES OBTAINED: (4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: // 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /( [

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /( : 6

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0 3

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ngﬂ%
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # 49

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPEC;I"ION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . SERMM P
DATE OF INSPECTION: H2 —1£-04
OBSERVATIONS AND ., | . '
COMMENTS: Chucl2 o . QE/UL ﬂ&’}[}e&o( cﬂ&cﬁ/& L(,oﬁf{
) ) ] . N V4 J
| /A\-&é@t —cleon wwly ﬁ’tudq,

FLOW METER READING: O /3X2E60

SAMPLES OBTAINED: /A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / [/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: //

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT; ; : )D

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 1 '(

. -~
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. }5

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: g;g(uz/ e —




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION 4

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSFECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SELRLBL P

DATE OF INSPECTION: 02.09. 04

OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: Aol o m‘v(/, chreelt M/, gl-«fh’k-% clea,

L lex g%féé& @ug.'

FLOW METER READING:  OA 3/ 860

SAMPLES OBTAINED:  A/A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: A/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: p( )

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: _ /. /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. q’

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: MU) t,a»'?/ frt e
U
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THRIFTY OIL CO, SERVICE STATION # 0‘[‘;

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERASY P

DATE OF INSPECTION: Ol Ol oM

OBSERVATIONS AND , L

COMMENTS: %C(,( o st (1 fomeny  clesc,

' /
' d "\ y - - - ' 2 A s / Y,
v @, ATy g acnfoed calkiuinr walil A8l
/ 7 -

a7 i /

FLOW METER READING: O /27 29¢>

SAMPLES OBTAINED: NI

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UR STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /] Zf

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: // //

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: j CS

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / : ’{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: Ol g

s f B
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: W‘-’%
G



&

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # 4?

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: DELRAN P.

DATE OF INSPECTION: Ol —2¢~-0f

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Cﬁ/ﬁu»j),e A . cloa ol f‘ﬂ@( ,

M{\Qﬂm Mﬂ}f w&(—@yf fif@a(

FLOW METER READING: Of /2320

SAMPLES OBTAINED: s
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UR STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: f4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: / /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: / 6

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: / : /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o, ?

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: gibj tt?z el



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION # O[{ q

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SERRA. P

DATE OF INSPECTION: Of —f9—oA

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Cleects M{, a—z\{/ cleai WWM

FLOW METER READING: L OL25 0

SAMPLES OBTAINED: fﬁ// / /+

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UR STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: /5

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /(l(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 1 ’{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /{ o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o,

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: W;%V}.——-———""—‘“
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thifty Oil . (8871) LAB REQUEST 65959
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13539 E. Foster Rd. REPORTED 01/24/2001
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  01/18/2001

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pabio Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the
report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

" Order No. Client Sample Identification
239527 TOC #049, Effluent
239528 TOC #049, Intermed
239529 TOC #049, Influent

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions
regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

~ ’
ASW%fQRATORﬁs by,
Ky AR
/ PRt et
%L/ Edward S. Behar@ﬁ%.,—‘

. Vice President [
NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.
TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated L aboratorics are confidential property of our clients Chemical

A not be reproduced or used for publication it part or in full without our written Microbiological

permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public. our clients, and ourselves. )
Environmental

Lab request 65959 cover, page 1 of 1



B

‘Order #:] . 239527 CIie€e;§ample ID TOC #049, Efffuent &

Matrix: WATER Date "{L"fnpled: 01/17/2001 Time Sampled: 11:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL __Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l.  01/22/01 HP
Ethy! benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  01/22/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether ND ] 5 0.24 ug/L  01/22/01 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L.  01/22/01 HP
Xylene (total) ND ! 0.6 0.26 ug/L  01/22/01 HP

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L. 01/22/01 HP
Order #: 239528 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Intermed
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 01/17/2001 Time Sampled: 11:05
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L  01/22/01 HP
Ethy| benzene ND ] 0.3 0.18 ug/L  01/22/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 288 10 50 0.24 ug/l.  01/22/01 HP
Toluene ~ 2.0 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L  01/22/01 HP
Xylene (total) 1.0 l 0.6 0.26 ug/L. 01/22/01 HP

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(Gasoline 54 1 50 50 ug/L  01/22/01 HP
Order #: 239529 Client Sample ID TOC #049, Influent
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: (1/17/2001 Time Sampled: 11:10
Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL _ Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX
Benzene 783 166 49.8 0.18 ug/L 01/22/01 HP
Ethyl benzene 2.0 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l,  01/22/01 HP
Methyl t - butyl ether 15,000 166 830.0 0.24 ug/L  01/22/01 HP
Toluene 373 166 49.8 0.14 ug/L  01/22/01 HP
Xylene (total) 3,480 166 99.6 0.26 ug/L  01/22/01 HP

8015M - Total Petroleum Hvdrocarbons

Gasoline 24,700 166 3300 50 ug/L.  01/22/01 HP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analvtical Results Report *

Lab Request 65959 results. page 1 of 2



PQI. = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

lts Report

Lab Request 65959 results, page 2 of 2



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

1D#'s in Batch:

&

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

LR 65899 - 332

WATER

01721701

01/21/01 - 01/22/01

LR 65899, 65960, 65959

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 520 558 565 107.3 108.7 1.2
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate BREC LIMITS = 70 - 130
W%BREC-MS &aMSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Mairix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30 )
PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PREP BLK |LCS
Value Resul¢ True % Rec L.Limit H.Limit
ND 558 520 107.3 80% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
True = True Value of L.CS
L.Livne A H Lunit = LCS Control Limits

01/24/2001

8015g tph_0121w.xls




QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date:

LAB [D#'s in Batch:

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

®

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

LR65899-332

WATER

orziel -

LR 65899, 65960, 65959

0121/01 -01/22/01

@

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike | Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 10.0 9.3 9.1 93 91 2
Toluene 8021 ND 10.0 9.6 9.4 96 94 2
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 10.0 9.7 9.5 97 95 2
Xylenes 3021 ND 30.0 29.3 28.8 98 96 2
¥ = Marrix Interference. LCS OK. Data Reported,
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Dup Y%REC LIMITS = 70- 130
%REC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30
PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BLK (LCS

Test Method Value Result True % Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 0.3 10,0 93 80% 120%
Toluene 8021 ND 9.9 10.0 99 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 9.8 10.0 98 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 30.0 30.0 10 80% 120%

LCS = Lab Controf Sample Resulr

TRUE = True l'alue of LCS
LLIMIT/ HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits

01/24/2001

8021 _btex 0121w.xls
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) ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES.
e 806 North Batavia = Orange, C. 8 ‘\
Chain of Custody Record wgcl — e Phone?(?lzl) 7716900 + B ézﬁggss-zzoo :

asl.l

Company TA/ Q/ 7 L/ a/ L_ co Pho??_é 27 ?.2/ '_35-3 { AL. Job No. Page of .
rrorAMIne of BUBy #1200 feuh Fax Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name  \J

! SYMGA Somplineg " 04F .
we e 3hoo | St Pﬁ’BL&U A

Address OA'(KLWB q4_ 64 {(L Tb
Sample D Lab ID Date Time | Matrix NS;T:E;‘;; Pres. S’ i;._
b 4
‘ EFLDEHT| ol. 13F-04 |}{.00 Wt 2UiALS | Hel- ,>( X %
® I BRIMAN 04?07 [J1:05wmee| 2vikes | el [X]X
lPLvERT o AFof | N Ausme] spiges | Hel [x |
Iy

) // - A
7 / ‘.

P——

) = ¥
] // % :
72 " ’:
14 [~ , ‘
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g;,':;;}:f"”" by . |Relinquished by 2 |Relinquished by 3. ”
Total Number of Containers é Properly Gooled Y / N / NA ff Signature: N N() Signature: Ftbesd Signature: e
Custody Seals Y / N/ NA as¥y | Samplesintact Y/N/NA ﬁeg Printed Namet, = O e T Printed Name: Printed Name: ,ﬂ :
Recewed in Good Condition Y /N UC‘,( Samples Accepted Y /N f/@’ B, f Ao T Date: Tirme: Date: Time: o
Turn Around Time Received By: 1. Received {;y:— / /’ 2, Received By: 3. ¢
Signature: Ff 4 W, Signature.: s f G—"/ Signature:
@{lormal Q Rush 8 2:':; Day g :: ::: Printed Name: Printed Name% o/ 50, Printed Name:
Date: Time: Date: I < 6 i % Time: ch'jf} Date: Time: Q‘

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Sampler/Criginator



